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U.S. District Court
Western District of Virginia

Notice of Electronic Filing

The following transaction was entered on 9/3/2021 at 3:20 PM EDT and filed on 9/3/2021

Case Name: Sines et al v. Kessler et al
Case Number: 3:17-cv-00072-NKM-JCH
Filer:

Document Number: 1039(No document attached)

Docket Text:

Upon consideration of the Plaintiffs' Motion for Monetary Sanctions against Defendant Robert
'‘Azzmador’' Ray, Dkt. 898, the Court FINDS that Plaintiffs have established an entitlement to
seek monetary sanctions against Mr. Ray in the form of their reasonable fees and expenses
directly caused by Mr. Ray's failure to attend his depositions on July 29, 2020, and September
14, 2020, as well as those incurred in preparation for Mr. Ray's civil contempt hearing on
September 14, 2020. The Court has already made findings regarding Mr. Ray's failure to attend
his depositions as well as failure to attend his civil contempt hearing, in this Court's Order
Finding Robert 'Azzmador' Ray in Civil Contempt. Dkt. 877. Those findings further support
Plaintiffs' Motion here. Dkt. 898. In addition, Mr. Ray has not taken any steps to purge himself of
contempt. Plaintiffs are entitled to seek such reasonable fees and expenses from Mr. Ray. See
also Fed. R. Civ. P. 37(d)(3).Accordingly, Plaintiffs shall file within ten (10) days a petition for
reasonable fees and expenses incurred in connection with Mr. Ray's failure to attend his
depositions and incurred in preparation for Mr. Ray's civil contempt hearing. The propriety and
reasonableness of any specific requested sums shall be determined upon consideration of
Plaintiffs' petition. Plaintiffs' Motion for Monetary Sanctions against Robert 'Azzmador' Ray is
GRANTED to this extent. Dkt. 898. It is so ORDERED. Entered by Senior Judge Norman K. Moon
on 09/03/2021. This Notice of Electronic Filing is the Official ORDER for this entry. No document
is attached. (Order mailed and emailed to Pro Se Parties)(dg)

3:17-cv-00072-NKM-JCH Notice has been electronically mailed to:

Denise Yvette Lunsford d@lunsford-law.com

John Irving Hill  john@poindexterhill.com, myra@poindexterhill.com

Elmer Woodard (Terminated) isuecrooks@comcast.net

Sara Bugbee Winn  CaseView.ECF@usdoj.gov, Christy.Nicklas@usdoj.gov, Michele.Sierra-Davis@usdoj.gov,
Michele.Wagner@usdoj.gov, USAVAW.ECFCivil@usdoj.gov, lesley.langhorn@usdoj.gov,

mary.reed@usdoj.gov, megan.przybylak@usdoj.gov, nancy.withers@usdoj.gov, sara.winn@usdoj.gov

Robert T. Cahill  rcahill@cooley.com, droelofs@cooley.com, ebolton@cooley.com, efiling-
notice@ecf.pacerpro.com, jvanbenten@cooley.com, slappin@cooley.com

David E. Mills  dmills@cooley.com

Charles Bennett Klein  cklein@winston.com, chuck-klein-3412@ecf.pacerpro.com
David Leon Campbell dcampbell@dhdgclaw.com

John Benjamin Rottenborn  brottenborn@woodsrogers.com

Bryan Jeffrey Jones bryan@bjoneslegal.com

James Edward Kolenich (Terminated) Jek318@gmail.com


https://ecf.vawd.uscourts.gov/cgi-bin/DktRpt.pl?109120

Joshua Michael Siegel jsiegel@cooley.com
Roberta Ann Kaplan rkaplan@kaplanandcompany.com

Alan Levine alevine@cooley.com, efiling-notice@ecf.pacerpro.com, hector-gonzalez-
3380@ecf.pacerpro.com

Julie Eden Fink  jfink@kaplanandcompany.com

Christopher Bradford Greene cgreene@kaplanandcompany.com, aconlon@kaplanhecker.com,
ebyoung@kaplanandcompany.com

Seqguin Layton Strohmeier sstrohmeier@kaplanandcompany.com

Yotam Barkai  ybarkai@kaplanhecker.com, BZhang@BSFLLP.com, sspear@bsflip.com, yotam-barkai-
7864@ecf.pacerpro.com

Philip Matthew Bowman  pbowman@bsfllp.com

Karen Leah Dunn  kdunn@paulweiss.com, JHoldip@paulweiss.com, SLee@paulweiss.com,
mao_fednational@paulweiss.com

William Anthony Isaacson  wisaacson@paulweiss.com, jholdip@paulweiss.com, jzecco@paulweiss.com,
mao_fednational@paulweiss.com, slee@paulweiss.com, ssong@paulweiss.com

Joshua Adam Matz jmatz@kaplanandcompany.com

Gabrielle E. Tenzer gtenzer@kaplanhecker.com

Jessica E. Phillips  jphillips@paulweiss.com, mao_fednational@paulweiss.com
Michael Low Bloch  mbloch@kaplanhecker.com

William Edward ReBrook, IV rebrooklaw@gmail.com

Jonathan R. Kay jkay@kaplanhecker.com

Emily Carrie Cole ecole@kaplanhecker.com

Alexandra Kendal Conlon  aconlon@kaplanhecker.com

Katherine Marie Cheng kcheng@bsflip.com

Daniel Philip Roy, Il droy@cooley.com

Amanda Lee Liverzani aliverzani@cooley.com

Benjamin Daniel White  bwhite@kaplanhecker.com

Alexandra Eber aeber@cooley.com

Joshua Smith  joshsmith2020@gmail.com

Richard Spencer richardbspencer@gmail.com

3:17-cv-00072-NKM-JCH Notice has been delivered by other means to:
Vanguard America

c/o Dillon Hopper

Caitlin B. Munley

Cooley LLP

1299 Pennsylvania Avenue, NW, Suite 700
Washington, DC 20004-2400

Christopher Cantwell
#00991-509



USP Marion

4500 Prison Road
P.O. Box 2000
Marion, IL 62959

David Duke(Terminated)
240 Garden Avenue
Mandeville, LA 70471

Elliott Kline

James Hart Stern(Terminated)
12625 Frederick Street

Suite I-5

Moreno Valley, CA 92553

John Doe(Terminated)
98 West 1st Street
Yuma, AZ 85364

John Anthony DiNucci(Terminated)
8180 Greensboro Drive

Suite 1150

McLean, VA 22102

Michael Enoch Peinovich(Terminated)
P.O. Box 1069
Hopewell Junction, NY 12533

Robert Azzmador Ray

Samantha A Strauss

Cooley LLP

1299 Pennsylvania Avenue, NW, Suite 700
Washington, DC 20004-2400



